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Family of George Bremner and Elizabeth Simpson, Rothes, MOR      21st March 2016 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. George Bremner #33002, b. c 1750?, occupation Farm Labourer. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Simpson #33003, b. c 1755? 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. James Brebner #3973 b. c 1776. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. James Brebner #3973, b. c 1776 in Rothes* (Knockando), MOR, SCT,1 d. 22 August 1855 in Curwhite, Rothes, MOR, SCT,2 occupation 
Mason/Farmer. 

  
  
 c 1815: Moved to Rothes (death certificate). 
 1851: Farmed at Curwhite, Rothes with family, widowed. 
 
 He married Isobel Cumming #3974, 09 January 1800 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,3 b. c 1780 ? in Rothes?, MOR, SCT, d. before 1851 in 

Rothes?, MOR, SCT.4 
 
    Children: 
 
    3. i. James Bremner #3980 b. November 1800. 
 
    4. ii. John Bremner #1033 b. July 1803. 
 
    5. iii. George Bremner #3978 b. August 1804. 
 
    6. iv. Isabel Bremner #3979 b. May 1806. 
 
    7. v. Eliza Bremner #5147 b. c 1808. 
 
    8. vi. Alexander Bremner #3976 b. December 1810. 
 
    9. vii. Peter Bremner #27089 b. c 1813. 
 
    10. viii. Thomas Bremner #3983 b. October 1814. 
 
    11. ix. William Bremner #13297 b. c 1818. 
 
    12. x. Robert Bremner #3982 b. May 1821. 
 
    13. xi. Charles Bremner #3977 b. November 1822. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

3. James Bremner #3980, b. November 1800 in Knockando, MOR, SCT, baptized 11 November 1800 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.3 
4. John Bremner #1033, b. July 1803 in Knockando, MOR, SCT, baptized 07 July 1803 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,3 d. 29 June 1873 in Rhynie, 

ABD, SCT,5 buried in Rhynie Kirkyard,6 occupation Mason & Crofter. 
  
  
 1841: Family lived at Muir of Rhynie, ABD. Note that James BREMNER and Margaret HARVEY also lived there... how are they connected? 
 
 He married Mary Jamieson #1034, 29 June 1830 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,7 b. c 1805 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,8 (daughter of George Jamieson 

#25607 and Elizabeth Morrison #25608), baptized 29 October 1805 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,9 d. 04 January 1900 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT, buried 
in Rhynie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.10 
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 Mary: 1881: Lived in Rhynie. 
 
    Children: 
 
    14. i. Elizabeth Brebner #1043 b. February 1832. 
 
    15. ii. Isobel Bremner #1039 b. August 1833. 
 
    16. iii. James Bremner #1041 b. February 1836. 
 
    17. iv. John Bremner #1040 b. June 1838. 
 
    18. v. George Jamieson Bremner #1042 b. 19 August 1840. 
 
    19. vi. Mary Bremner #1037 b. March 1843. 
 
    20. vii. Marjory Bremner #1038 b. June 1845. 
 
    21. viii. Ruth Bremner #1035 b. October 1847. 
 
    22. ix. Robert Bremner #1036 b. September 1850. 
 
5. George Bremner #3978, b. August 1804 in Knockando, MOR, SCT, baptized 14 August 1804 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.3 
6. Isabel Bremner #3979, b. May 1806 in Knockando, MOR, SCT, baptized 10 May 1806 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,3 d. 16 August 1887 in 

Backhills, Kininvie, Mortlach, BAN, SCT.11 
  
 1881: Lived with son Charles at Woodside, Mortlach. 
 
 She married Alexander Dawson #28744, d. before August 1887,12 occupation Crofter. 
 
    Children: 
 
    23. i. Charles Dawson #28745 b. c 1842. 
 
    24. ii. Jane Dawson #28746 b. c 1850. 
 
7. Eliza Bremner #5147, b. c 1808 in BAN, SCT,13 baptized 01 November 1808 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,14 d. 06 December 1876 in Glenbucket, 

ABD, SCT,15 buried in Glenbucket Churchyard, ABD, SCT.16 
 
 She married Alexander Spence #5146, 22 November 1835 in Strathdon, ABD, SCT,3 b. c 1814 in Kirkmichael, BAN, SCT, d. 16 April 1886 in 

Glenbucket, ABD, SCT,17 buried in Glenbucket Kirkyard, ABD, SCT,16 occupation General Labourer. 
  
 Alexander: lived at Mains of Glenbucket, 1881, with family, and grandchildren Alexander McROBBIE (aged 18, died 05 MAY 1891; 

UDONMIs), and granddaughter Elizabeth GORDON( aged 1, 1881). Thomas BREMNER and Elspet DOW were buried in the Glenbucket 
cemetery in a nearby plot.; probably son of John SPENCE/Margaret MCINTOSH (c 13 AUG 1812, Kirkmichael). 

 
    Children: 
 
    25. i. James Spence #5148 b. May 1836. 
 
    26. ii. Margaret Spence #7188 b. March 1838. 
 
    27. iii. James Spence #7187 b. December 1841. 
 
    28. iv. Elizabeth Spence #5149 b. c 1842. 
 
    29. v. Peter Spence #5150 b. August 1845. 
 
    30. vi. Isabella Spence #5151 b. April 1849. 
 
    31. vii. Alexander Spence #5152 b. c 1852. 
 
8. Alexander Bremner #3976, b. December 1810 in Rothes, MOR, SCT, baptized 01 January 1811 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,3 d. 23 April 1886 in 

Braehead Elchies, Knockando, MOR, SCT,18 occupation Farmer of 61 acres. 
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 1841-51: Master Blacksmith at Overtown, Knockando. 
 1861: Farmer at Braehead, Knockando, MOR. 
 1881: Lived at Braehead, Knockando with family. 
 
 He married (Ann) Jane Proctor #3984, 30 March 1833 in Knockando, MOR;  MAR 1833 Mortlach, BAN,3 b. c 1811 in Knockando, MOR, 

SCT,19 (daughter of George Proctor #27091 [Farmer] and (unidentified) #27092), d. 01 March 1889 in Braehead Elchies, Knockando, MOR, 
SCT.20 

 
    Children: 
 
    32. i. Anne Bremner #3987 b. July 1833. 
 
    33. ii. Isobel Bremner #3988 b. March 1835. 
 
    34. iii. Margaret Bremner #3990 b. December 1836. 
 
    35. iv. Elspet Bremner #14196 b. c 1837. 
 
    36. v. Janet Bremner #3989 b. January 1839. 
 
    37. vi. Mary Bremner #3986 b. December 1840. 
 
    38. vii. Alexander Bremner #3985 b. January 1843. 
 
    39. viii. Mary Bremner #3991 b. December 1844. 
 
    40. ix. James Bremner #11815 b. c 1845. 
 
    41. x. George Bremner #3992 b. c 1847. 
 
    42. xi. William Bremner #19829 b. c 1849. 
 
    43. xii. Charles Bremner #11823 b. 22 April 1852. 
 
9. Peter Bremner #27089, b. c 1813 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,21 d. 20 December 1893 in Parkhead, Knockando, MOR, SCT,22 occupation 

Blacksmith. 
  
 1851: Lived at Stripeside, Knockando. 1881: Lived at Parkhead, Knockando. 
 
 He married Isabella MacDonald #27090, December 1845 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,14 b. c 1816 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,23 d. 26 December 

1893 in Parkhead, Knockando, MOR, SCT. 
  
 Isabella: Note that Isabella died less than a week after her husband Peter. 
 
    Children: 
 
    44. i. John Bremner #27093 b. 24 January 1841. 
 
10. Thomas Bremner #3983, b. October 1814 in Rothes, MOR, SCT, baptized 30 October 1814 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.3 
11. William Bremner #13297, b. c 1818 in Rothes?, MOR, SCT,24 d. 04 September 1874 in Union St., Keith, BAN, SCT,25 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1871: Lived at Cottertown, Grange with family. 
 
 He married Jean Craib #13298, 29 May 1845 in Aberlour, BAN, SCT,26 b. c 1817 in Aberlour, BAN, SCT,27 (daughter of William Craib 

#27380 [Farmer] and Clementina Younie #27381), d. 05 January 1900 in 1 Moss St., Elgin, MOR, SCT.28 
 
    Children: 
 
    45. i. Isabel Bremner #13302 b. March 1846. 
 
    46. ii. James Bremner #13303 b. February 1848. 
 
    47. iii. Jean Bremner #13304 b. January 1850. 
 
    48. iv. Margaret Bremner #13305 b. March 1852. 
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    49. v. William Bremner #13306 b. October 1853. 
 
    50. vi. Clementina Bremner #13299 b. 06 June 1856. 
 
    51. vii. Elizabeth Bremner #13300 b. 19 August 1858. 
 
    52. viii. Charles Bremner #13301 b. 26 May 1861. 
 
12. Robert Bremner #3982, b. May 1821 in Rothes, MOR, SCT, baptized 06 May 1821 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.3 
13. Charles Bremner #3977, b. November 1822 in Rothes, MOR, SCT, baptized 06 November 1822 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,3 d. 04 October 1883 

in Overton, Knockando, MOR, SCT,29 buried in Rothes Cemetery, MOR, SCT,30 occupation Merchant. 
  
  
 1861: Boarded with John MORRISON and family at Woodside, Knockando, MOR. 
 1871: Lived alone at Braehead, Knockando. 
 1881: Lived near brother Alexander in Knockando. 
 1883: Left estate of GBP 1705/9/10. 
 
 He married Isabella Stewart #3993, 1876 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,31 b. c 1830 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,19 (daughter of (unidentified) 

Stewart #56135 [Mason] and Isabella Cumming #56136), d. 08 January 1901 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,32 buried in Rothes Cemetery, MOR, 
SCT.30 

  
 Isabella: 
 Late marriage...but Charles' death certificate makes no mention of an earlier spouse. 
 1891: Lived alone at Brown Cottage, Rothes, MOR. Annuitant. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

14. Elizabeth Brebner #1043, b. February 1832 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,33 baptized 14 February 1832 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT, d. 23 June 1923 in 
Rhynie, ABD, SCT,34 occupation General Servant. 

  
 1881: Lived with mother at home, unmarried. 
  
15. Isobel Bremner #1039, b. August 1833 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT, baptized 21 August 1833 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT, d. 20 October 1871 in 

Yorkshire,34 buried in Yorkshire. 
16. James Bremner #1041, b. February 1836 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT, baptized 28 February 1836 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,33 d. 22 February 1881 in 

Rhynie, ABD, SCT,34 buried in Rhynie Kirkyard, ABD, SCT,35 occupation Mason/Butcher. 
  
  
 1866: Lived at Newton, Culsalmond at time of marriage. 
 1871: Age 34, lived at West Lodge, Fintray, ABD with family. 
 
 He married Mary Morton #9807, 16 June 1866 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT,36 b. c 1839 in Aboyne, ABD, SCT,37 (daughter of 

Thomas Morton #13133 [Miller] and Jane McDonald #13134), d. 01 May 1932 in 226 Union Grove, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.38 
  
 Mary: 
 1866: Lived at Newton, Culsalmond at time of marriage. 
 1881: Family lived at North Lodge, Arbuthnott, KCD. 
 1891: Widowed, lived with children and aunt Mary COUTTS (65, b Fordoun) at Drumlithie, Glenbervie, KCD. 
 
    Children: 
 
    53. i. James Bremner #9808 b. 10 March 1868. 
 
    54. ii. Mary Jamieson Bremner #9809 b. 16 August 1870. 
 
    55. iii. Maggie Murray Bremner #9810 b. 07 October 1872. 
 
    56. iv. Thomas Morton Bremner #9811 b. 11 December 1873. 
 
17. John Bremner #1040, b. June 1838 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT, baptized 12 June 1838 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,33 d. 04 July 1891 in Muir of Rhynie, 

ABD, SCT,34 occupation Stonecutter. 
  
  



5 

 1881: Lived with mother Mary in Rhynie, unmarried. Left estate of GBP 18/0/4. 
  
18. George Jamieson Bremner #1042, b. 19 August 1840 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,33 d. 01 March 1899 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,39 buried in Western 

Necropolis, Glasgow,40 occupation Saddler and (coachman?). 
  
  
 1861: Lived at 50 Woolmanhill, Aberdeen in 1861 census (single) 
 1871: Lived at 36 Union Terrace, Aberdeen with wife Mary, daughter Jeannie. 
 1881: Lived in Aberdeen, widowed with children also 
 Barbra (ABD Udny, 26) , and Helen (BAN Banff ,19)  servants... were these his children, or simply servants?; census lists rel. as "Serv" lived 

at 131 King Street, near other Brebner/Bremners. 
 
 He married Mary Thomson #13130, 21 September 1867 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT,41 b. c 1838,42 (daughter of Charles Thomson 

#13131 [Tailor, Master] and Mary Henry #13132), d. 25 May 1878 in 4 Frederick St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,43 buried in Allenvale Cemetery, 
Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.44 

 
    Children: 
 
    57. i. Jeanie Henry Bremner #13389 b. 24 July 1868. 
 
    58. ii. John Bremner #1120 b. c 1870. 
 
    59. iii. Isabella Bremner #1044 b. c 1872. 
 
19. Mary Bremner #1037, b. March 1843 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT, baptized 05 March 1843 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,33 d. 27 September 1876 in 

Rhynie, ABD, SCT.45 
  
  
 1867: Residence: Muir of Rhynie at time of marriage. 
 
 She married James Walker #1119, 07 August 1867 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,46 b. c 1840 in Rhynie?, ABD, SCT (son of Alexander Walker 

#13135 [Engineer] and Margaret Thomson #13136), occupation Engineer/Fitter. 
  
 James: 
 1867: Lived at 4 Brenton St., Liverpool, LAN at time of marriage. 
 1871: Lived in Toxteth Park LAN? Possibly two children: Elizabeth B. WALKER, b c 1869 and Margaret WALKER. 
 
20. Marjory Bremner #1038, b. June 1845 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT, baptized 15 June 1845 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,33 d. 05 February 1853 in Rhynie, 

ABD, SCT.34 
21. Ruth Bremner #1035, b. October 1847 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT, baptized 24 October 1847 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,33 d. 17 June 1870 in 

Yorkshire, ENG.34 
22. Robert Bremner #1036, b. September 1850 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT, baptized 08 September 1850 in Rhynie, ABD, SCT,33 occupation 

Saddler/Artist, d. 08 May 1926 in Heath Cottage, Rhynie, ABD, SCT.47 
  
  
 1881: Boarded at 37 Union Terrace, Aberdeen with Ann DAVDSON. Note that brother George was at 36 Union Terrace. 
 1891: Lived at 18A Balmoral Place, Aberdeen (Will of brother John). Occupation shown as Artist, Landscape. 
  
23. Charles Dawson #28745, b. c 1842 in Mortlach, BAN, SCT,48 occupation Farmer 30 acres 1881. 
  
 1881: Farmed at Woodside, Mortlach. 1887: Informant at mother's death. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #28747, in (not married).49 
 
    Children: 
 
    60. i. James Dawson #28748 b. c 1879. 
 
24. Jane Dawson #28746, b. c 1850 in Mortlach, BAN, SCT.48 
  
 1881: Lived with brother Charles, imbecile. 
  
25. James Spence #5148, b. May 1836 in Rothes, MOR, SCT, baptized 16 May 1836 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,50 d. 10 February 1842 in Glenbucket, 

ABD, SCT,51 buried in Glenbucket Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.16 
26. Margaret Spence #7188, b. March 1838 in Strathdon, ABD, SCT, baptized 03 April 1838 in Strathdon, ABD, SCT.50 
27. James Spence #7187, b. December 1841 in Strathdon, ABD, SCT, baptized 26 December 1841 in Strathdon, ABD, SCT.50 
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28. Elizabeth Spence #5149, b. c 1842 in Glenbuchat?, ABD, SCT, d. 26 May 1848 in Glenbucket, ABD, SCT,52 buried in Glenbucket Kirkyard, 
ABD, SCT.16 

29. Peter Spence #5150, b. August 1845 in Strathdon, ABD, SCT, baptized 30 August 1845 in Strathdon, ABD, SCT,50 d. 28 April 1848 in 
Glenbucket, ABD, SCT,17 buried in Glenbucket Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.16 

30. Isabella Spence #5151, b. April 1849 in Glenbucket, ABD, SCT,53 baptized 25 April 1849 in Strathdon, ABD, SCT,50 occupation General 
Servant. 

  
 unmarried in 1881, living with family at Mains of Glenbucket 
  
31. Alexander Spence #5152, b. c 1852 in Glenbucket, ABD, SCT,53 baptized August 1852 in Strathdon, ABD, SCT,50 occupation General 

Labourer. 
32. Anne Bremner #3987, b. July 1833 in Knockando, MOR, SCT, baptized 13 July 1833 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.3 
33. Isobel Bremner #3988, b. March 1835 in Knockando, MOR, SCT, baptized 25 March 1835 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,3 d. 26 July 1880 in 

Braehead Elchies, Knockando, MOR, SCT,54 occupation Domestic Servant. 
34. Margaret Bremner #3990, b. December 1836 in Knockando, MOR, SCT, baptized 23 December 1836 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.3 
35. Elspet Bremner #14196, b. c 1837, d. 31 December 1864 in Braehead, Knockando, MOR, SCT.55 
  
 1841: Not with family... 
  
36. Janet Bremner #3989, b. January 1839 in Knockando, MOR, SCT, baptized 06 February 1839 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.3 
  
 1841: Not with family... 
  
37. Mary Bremner #3986, b. December 1840 in Knockando, MOR, SCT, baptized 24 December 1840 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.3 
  
 Note second Mary...but this person is seen in the 1841-1851 census... 
  
38. Alexander Bremner #3985, b. January 1843 in Knockando, MOR, SCT, baptized 20 January 1843 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,3 d. 09 July 

1912 in Newfield Elchies, Knockando, MOR, SCT,56 occupation Blacksmith. 
  
 1881: Lived with parents, unmarried. 1889: Informant at mother's death. 1891: Lived with brother George in 1891. 
  
39. Mary Bremner #3991, b. December 1844 in Knockando, MOR, SCT, baptized 24 December 1844 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.3 
  
  
 * verify parentage **. 
 
 She married John Geddes #15571, 27 August 1869 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.57 
 
    Children: 
 
    61. i. Alexander George Geddes #15572 b. 08 October 1871. 
 
    62. ii. John Geddes #15573 b. 22 May 1869. 
 
    63. iii. Jane Margaret Geddes #15574 b. 04 December 1873. 
 
40. James Bremner #11815, b. c 1845 in Knockando?, MOR, SCT,58 d. 24 March 1908 in 28 High St., Aberlour, BAN, SCT,59 occupation 

Grocer. 
  
 1871: With brother Charles in Duthil, INV. 1873: Family emigrated to Canada, settled in Hamilton, ON. 1881: Ward 4, Hamilton 1882: 

248-250 King St. W., Hamilton (City Directory) 1888: Produce merchant, 250 King St. W. 1901: Family at 415 King St. W, Hamilton...James 
not present. 

 
 He married Isabella Gray #11816, 21 November 1871 in Ardersier, INV, SCT,60 b. 12 March 1847 in Inverness?, SCT,61 (daughter of James 

Gray #56150 and Margaret Fraser #56151), occupation Dry Goods Store 1901, d. 17 June 1916 in Hamilton Asylum, Barton Twp.,  ON, 
CAN,62 buried in Port Dover Cemetery, ON, CAN.63 

  
 Isabella: 1901: Lived at 415 King St. W., Hamilton...husband not present, 1904: At 415 King St. W. 
 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. Helen Eliza Miller Bremner #11817 b. 19 December 1872. 
 
    65. ii. Frances Margaret Bremner #11818 b. 14 August 1874. 
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    66. iii. Lillias Jane (Lily) Bremner #11819 b. 14 August 1874. 
 
    67. iv. Charles William Bremner #11820 b. 03 August 1876. 
 
    68. v. Isabella Gray Bremner #11821 b. 08 November 1877. 
 
    69. vi. Mabel Augusta Bremner #11822 b. 16 November 1879. 
 
41. George Bremner #3992, b. c 1847 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,19 d. 15 February 1931 in Braehead, Elchies, Knockando, MOR, SCT,64 

occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1901: Lived at Braehead, Knockando with family 
 1908: Informant at brother James' death. 
 
 He married Jane Proctor #15563, 1881 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,65 b. c 1856 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,66 d. 17 January 1920 in Braehead 

Elchies, Knockando, MOR, SCT.67 
  
 Jane: 
 (yes, wife was same name as mother). 
 
    Children: 
 
    70. i. Jane Isabella Bremner #15564 b. 20 November 1881. 
 
    71. ii. Charles Peter Bremner #15565 b. 1883. 
 
    72. iii. Mary Elizabeth Bremner #15566 b. 1885. 
 
    73. iv. Margaret Ann Bremner #15567 b. 1886. 
 
    74. v. Alexander Robert Bremner #15568 b. 1888. 
 
    75. vi. Lily Marjory Bremner #15569 b. 1891. 
 
    76. vii. Georgina Littlejohn Bremner #15570 b. 1893. 
 
42. William Bremner #19829, b. c 1849 in Knockando?, MOR, SCT, d. 29 April 1925 in 153 Robinson St., Hamilton, ON, CAN,68 occupation 

Commercial Traveller. 
  
 1910-1950: Family home at 153 Robinson St., Hamilton, ON 1910: Worked for Balfour & McLaren. 
 
 He married Jessie Alexander #19830, 11 December 1878 in Hamilton, ON, CAN,69 b. c 1853 in Hamilton, ON, CAN,70 (daughter of James 

Alexander #19831 and Janet (unidentified) #19832). 
 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. Frederick William Proctor Bremner #9631 b. 25 October 1880. 
 
    78. ii. Beatrice Pirie Bremner #9632 b. 31 July 1887. 
 
43. Charles Bremner #11823, b. 22 April 1852 in Scotland,71 d. after 1930 in Hamilton, ON, CAN, occupation Merchant. 
  
 1871: Lived in Duthil, INV with brother James. 1872: Emigrated to Canada. 1882-1888: Residence Herkimer St., Hamilton. 1901-1930: 

Residence 446 Herkimer St., Hamilton. 
 
 He married Ellen McGregor #11824, 22 October 1879 in Hamilton, ON, CAN,72 b. 22 June 1854* in Rochester, NY, USA,73 (daughter of 

Duncan McGregor #19827 and Ellen (unidentified) #19828), d. 01 March 1912 in Hamilton, Wentworth Co., ON, CAN.74 
  
 Ellen: 1857: Emigrated to Canada. 
 
    Children: 
 
    79. i. Stanley Proctor Bremner #11825 b. 28 August 1880. 
 
    80. ii. Reginald Roy Bremner #11828 b. 23 March 1883. 
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    81. iii. Clara Muriel Bremner #11826 b. 22 June 1890. 
 
    82. iv. Marjorie Eleanor Bremner #11827 b. 15 May 1894. 
 
44. John Bremner #27093, b. 24 January 1841 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,14 d. 19 March 1858 in New Buildings, Parkhead, Knockando, MOR,75 

buried in Knockando Churchyard. 
45. Isabel Bremner #13302, b. March 1846 in Rothes, MOR, SCT, baptized 29 March 1846 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.3 
  
 1871: Lived at Cottartown, Grange at time of marriage. 
 
 She married William McIntyre #13307, 24 June 1871 in Grange, BAN, SCT,76 b. c 1845 (son of William McIntyre #13308 [Labourer] and 

Elizabeth Barron #13309), occupation Carpenter (Journeyman). 
  
 William: 1871: Lived in Elgin at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    83. i. James McIntyre #33000 b. 04 October 1871. 
 
    84. ii. Jane McIntyre #33001 b. 04 October 1873. 
 
46. James Bremner #13303, b. February 1848 in Rothes, MOR, SCT, baptized 13 February 1848 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.3 
  
 1874: Lived in Glasgow: (informant at father's death). 
  
47. Jean Bremner #13304, b. January 1850 in Rothes, MOR, SCT, baptized 16 January 1850 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,3 occupation General Servant. 
  
 1871: Servant at Mid Street Public House, James ROBB head. 1880: Lived at 274 High St., Elgin at time of marriage. 
 
 She married James Henderson #27260, 04 June 1880 in 274 High St., Elgin, MOR, SCT,77 b. c 1844,78 (son of Samuel Henderson #27261 

[Farmer] and Christina Gerrard #27262), occupation Plumber (Journeyman). 
  
 James: 1880: Lived at 184 High St., Elgin at time of marriage. 1881: Lived at 37 North St., New Spynie, MOR. 
 
    Children: 
 
    85. i. George B. Henderson #27263 b. c 1872. 
 
    86. ii. Christina G. Henderson #27264 b. 1880. 
 
48. Margaret Bremner #13305, b. March 1852 in Rothes, MOR, SCT, baptized 21 March 1852 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,3 occupation Domestic 

Servant. 
  
 1877: Lived at Moss St., Keith at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Donald McDonald #37940, 13 July 1877 in Moss St., Keith, BAN, SCT,79 b. c 1849,80 (son of Donald McDonald #37941 [Baker 

(Master)] and Mary Day #37942), occupation Carpenter. 
  
 Donald: 1877: Lived at 222 Buchanan ST., Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 
49. William Bremner #13306, b. October 1853 in Rothes, MOR, SCT, baptized 30 October 1853 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,3 d. 01 February 1856 in 

Curwhite, Rothes, MOR, SCT,81 buried in Rothes Churchyard, MOR, SCT. 
50. Clementina Bremner #13299, b. 06 June 1856 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.82 
  
 1881: Visiting sister Jane and husband James HENDERSON in New Spynie. 1886: Lived at 240 High St., Elgin at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Charles Fletcher #32396, 16 January 1886 in 240 High St., Elgin, MOR, SCT,83 b. c 1856 in Inverallan, INV, SCT,84 (son of 

Charles Fletcher #32397 [Gamekeeper] and Clementina Cameron #32398), occupation Shoemaker. 
  
 Charles: 1891: Lived with family at 96 elder St., Govan, LKS. 1901: Lived with family at 1 Bishop Place, Glasgow, LKS. 
 
    Children: 
 
    87. i. James Fletcher or Bremner #47862 b. c 1880. 
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    88. ii. William Fletcher #47863 b. c 1886. 
 
    89. iii. Donald Fletcher #47864 b. c 1888. 
 
    90. iv. Charles Fletcher #47865 b. c 1891. 
 
51. Elizabeth Bremner #13300, b. 19 August 1858 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,85 d. 1933 in Elgin, MOR, SCT,86 occupation Domestic Servant. 
 
 She married Hay Guthrie #27256, 25 June 1880 in 274 High St., Elgin, MOR, SCT,87 b. c 1855 in Boharm, BAN, SCT,88 (son of Robert 

Guthrie #27257 [Sawyer] and Isabella Russell #27258), occupation Railway Porter. 
  
 Hay: 1881: Family lived at 96 High Street, Elgin, MOR. 1891: Family lived at 7 Francis Place (Close), Elgin. Hay was an ironmonger's porter. 
 
    Children: 
 
    91. i. Hay Guthrie #27259 b. 1881. 
 
    92. ii. James B. Guthrie #46346 b. 1891. 
 
    93. iii. Harry R. Guthrie #46347 b. c 1896. 
 
52. Charles Bremner #13301, b. 26 May 1861 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,89 d. 23 January 1912 in 28 High St., Rothes, MOR, SCT,90 occupation 

Cartwright. 
  
  
 1881: Boarded with Hay GUTHRIE at 96 High St., Elgin. 
 1891: Lived at 5 Green Street, Rothes with family 
 1900: Informant at mother's death. 
 1901: Lived at 5 Green St, Rothes with family. (Image 02-0368). 
 
 He married Elizabeth (Lizzie) Ross #22301, 1888 in Dyke, MOR, SCT,91 b. 16 February 1866 in Dyke, MOR, SCT,92 (daughter of Magnus 

Ross #53985 [Shepherd] and Elizabeth McMillan #53986), d. 03 March 1931 in 20 Green St., Rothes, MOR, SCT.93 
 
    Children: 
 
    94. i. Magnus Ross Bremner #22306 b. c 1890. 
 
    95. ii. Charles William Bremner #22302 b. 1891. 
 
    96. iii. Isabella Stewart Bremner #22304 b. 1893. 
 
    97. iv. Robert Ross Bremner #22311 b. 1895. 
 
    98. v. Donald McDonald Bremner #22303 b. 1897. 
 
    99. vi. James Marshall Bremner #22305 b. 16 March 1899. 
 
    100. vii. Margaret Ross Bremner #22307 b. 1901. 
 
    101. viii. Elizabeth Jane Bremner #62037 b. 18 January 1910. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

53. James Bremner #9808, b. 10 March 1868 in Culsalmond, ABD, SCT.94 
  
 1881: Shown as "Imbecile" in census return. 
  
54. Mary Jamieson Bremner #9809, b. 16 August 1870 in Fintray, ABD, SCT,95 d. 1888 in Glenbervie, KCD, SCT.96 
55. Maggie Murray Bremner #9810, b. 07 October 1872 in Fintray, ABD, SCT.97 
  
 should the middle name be "Morton"? see death of Margaret Morton BREMNER 
  
56. Thomas Morton Bremner #9811, b. 11 December 1873 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,98 d. 12 November 1932 in 226 Union Grove, 

Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,99,100 occupation Clerk. 
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 1932: Estate of 405/7/10 GBP. 
 
 He married Flora Winifred Donald #9812, 1922 in Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD, SCT,101 b. c 1874,102 d. 04 December 1934 in Aberdeen, 

ABD, SCT.103 
 
57. Jeanie Henry Bremner #13389, b. 24 July 1868 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT, d. 05 June 1962 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,104 buried in 

Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,44 occupation Governess. 
  
 1891: Lived with uncle Robert BREMNER at 18a Balmoral Place, Aberdeen. Unemployed Governess. 
 
 She married William Ruxton #13390, 1895 in Ellon, ABD, SCT,105 d. 09 February 1930 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,44 buried in Allenvale 

Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.44 
 
    Children: 
 
    102. i. Thomas Ruxton #13391 b. c 1909. 
 
    103. ii. Gertrude Mary Ruxton #13392 b. 29 August 1896. 
 
58. John Bremner #1120, b. c 1870 in Aberdeen, ABD, occupation 1891 Watchmaker. 
  
  
 1891: Lived with sister Isabella at aunt Barbara HENRY`s home, 20 Chapel Street, Aberdeen. 
  
59. Isabella Bremner #1044, b. c 1872 in ABD,106 d. 09 September 1950 in Aberdeen?, ABD, SCT,107 buried in Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, 

ABD, SCT. 
  
  
 1891: Lived with brother John at aunt Barbara HENRY`s home, 20 Chapel Street, Aberdeen. 
  
60. James Dawson #28748, b. c 1879 in Inveravon, BAN, SCT.48 
61. Alexander George Geddes #15572, b. 08 October 1871 in Glenmuick, ABD, SCT.108 
  
 lived with Uncle George at Braehead in 1891. 
  
62. John Geddes #15573, b. 22 May 1869 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.108 
63. Jane Margaret Geddes #15574, b. 04 December 1873 in Dallas, MOR, SCT.108 
64. Helen Eliza Miller Bremner #11817, b. 19 December 1872 in Elgin, MOR, SCT.109 
65. Frances Margaret Bremner #11818, b. 14 August 1874 in Hamilton, ON, CAN,110 d. 15 January 1906 in Hamilton, ON, CAN,111 occupation 

Bookkeeper, 1906, buried in Port Dover Cemetery, ON, CAN.63 
  
 (Twin to Lily) 1906: Residence 61 Victoria Ave., Hamilton; unmarried at time of death. 
  
66. Lillias Jane (Lily) Bremner #11819, b. 14 August 1874 in Hamilton, ON, CAN,112 occupation Dressmaker 1901. 
  
 twin to Frances 1904: Boarding at 415 King St. W. 
  
67. Charles William Bremner #11820, b. 03 August 1876 in Hamilton, ON, CAN,113 occupation 1909 Salesman, d. before February 1954.114 
  
  
 After Charles first wife Gertrude died in 1906, he married her sister Lulu in 1909. 
 1907: Immigrated to New York State from Canada (1910 Syracuse, NY census) 
 1910: Lived at 112 Ballard Avenue, Syracuse, NY with family. 
 
 He married (1) Gertrude Emily Ballantyne #60564 (daughter of Thomas Ballantyne #60565 and Maria Russell #60566), d. 24 April 1906 

in Syracuse, NY, USA.115 
  
 Gertrude: 
 1906: Died in childbirth. 
 
    Children: 
 
    104. i. Gertrude Emilie Bremner #64080 b. 26 April 1906. 
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 He married (2) Louise Mildred (Lulu) Ballantyne #64085, 11 August 1909 in Syracuse, NY, USA,116 b. c 1884 in Canada,117 (daughter of 
Thomas Ballantyne #60565 and Maria Russell #60566), d. 25 February 1954 in 303 Berkley Drive, Syracuse, NY, USA,114 buried 27 
February 1954 in Oakwood Cemetery, Syracuse, NY, USA.114 

  
 Louise: 
 1895: Immigrated to New York state from Canada. 
 
68. Isabella Gray Bremner #11821, b. 08 November 1877 in Hamilton, ON, CAN.118 
69. Mabel Augusta Bremner #11822, b. 16 November 1879 in Hamilton, ON, CAN.119 
70. Jane Isabella Bremner #15564, b. 20 November 1881 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,120 d. 17 October 1907 in Aberlour, BAN, SCT.121 
 
 She married Robert Souter #50368, 18 July 1902 in Craigellachie Hotel, Aberlour, BAN, SCT.122 
 
71. Charles Peter Bremner #15565, b. 1883 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,123 d. 16 June 1973 in St. Margaret's Cottage, Aberlour, BAN.124 
 
 He married Margaret Thomson Leslie #19951, 1929 in Aberlour, BAN, SCT,125 b. c 1880,126 d. 01 February  1962 in MOR, SCT,127 buried 

in Aberlour Kirkyard.127 
 
72. Mary Elizabeth Bremner #15566, b. 1885 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.128 
73. Margaret Ann Bremner #15567, b. 1886 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,129 occupation Domestic Servant. 
 
 She married Robert Souter #56268, 26 August 1910 in Braehead Elchies, Knockando, MOR, SCT,130 b. c 1880,131 (son of Robert Souter 

#56269 [Farmer] and Jane Stewart #56270), occupation Mason Contractor. 
 
74. Alexander Robert Bremner #15568, b. 1888 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,132 d. 04 February 1927 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,133 occupation 

Farmer. 
 
 He married Helen Falconer Gordon #15577, 1915 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,134 b. c 1889,135 d. 22 January 1977 in Keith, BAN, SCT.136 
 
    Children: 
 
    105. i. Charles Peter Bremner #59311 b. 04 February 1927. 
 
75. Lily Marjory Bremner #15569, b. 1891 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,137 d. 1975 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.138 
 
 She married David Durie Taylor #15578, 1923 in Edinburgh Canongate, MLN, SCT.139 
 
76. Georgina Littlejohn Bremner #15570, b. 1893 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,140 d. 19 February 1981 in Jedburgh Cottage Hospital, BEW, 

SCT.141 
  
 1931: Informant at father-in-law George BREMNER's death; residence: Corglass, Knockando. 
 
 She married (1) David Bennett #15575, 1918 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.142 
 
  
 She married (2) Peter Smith #15576, 1924 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.143 
 
77. Frederick William Proctor Bremner #9631, b. 25 October 1880 in Hamilton, ON, CAN.144 
  
 1935-55: Lived at family home, 153 Robinson St., Hamilton, ON. 
  
78. Beatrice Pirie Bremner #9632, b. 31 July 1887 in Hamilton, ON, CAN,145 occupation Stenographer 1910. 
 
 She married William Tait McLaren #19833, 03 September 1919 in Hamilton, ON, CAN,146 b. c 1871 in Perthshire, SCT,147 (son of 

Alexander McLaren #34127 and Mary Tait #34128), occupation Assessor. 
 
79. Stanley Proctor Bremner #11825, b. 28 August 1880 in Hamilton, ON, CAN,148 occupation Fruit Inspector. 
  
  
 1916-1923: 4 trips to South America, Colombia and Costa Rica; arrived Ellis Island, NY. 
 
 He married Julia (unidentified) #29221, b. c 1874 in San Jose, Costa Rica.149 
 
80. Reginald Roy Bremner #11828, b. 23 March 1883 in Hamilton, ON, CAN,150 occupation Clerk. 
  
 1904-10: worked as Clerk in father's business; lived at home. 
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81. Clara Muriel Bremner #11826, b. 22 June 1890 in Hamilton, ON, CAN.151 
 
 She married William Lewis Brown #17469, 02 October 1917 in Hamilton, ON, CAN,152 b. c 1884,153 (son of George Brown #61860 and 

Isabell Currie #61861), occupation 1917 Undertaker. 
 
82. Marjorie Eleanor Bremner #11827, b. 15 May 1894 in Hamilton, ON, CAN.154 
83. James McIntyre #33000, b. 04 October 1871 in Elgin, MOR, SCT.155 
84. Jane McIntyre #33001, b. 04 October 1873 in Govan, LKS, SCT.155 
85. George B. Henderson #27263, b. c 1872 in Elgin, MOR, SCT.156 
86. Christina G. Henderson #27264, b. 1880 in Elgin, MOR, SCT.156 
87. James Fletcher or Bremner #47862, b. c 1880 in Elgin, MOR, SCT,157 occupation Coachman. 
88. William Fletcher #47863, b. c 1886 in Elgin, MOR, SCT,157 occupation Message Boy 1901. 
89. Donald Fletcher #47864, b. c 1888 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.157 
90. Charles Fletcher #47865, b. c 1891 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.157 
91. Hay Guthrie #27259, b. 1881 in Elgin, MOR, SCT,158 occupation Gardener (Domestic). 
  
 1901: Lived at 15 Lossie Wynd, Elgin with two younger brothers... 
  
92. James B. Guthrie #46346, b. 1891 in Elgin, MOR, SCT.159 
93. Harry R. Guthrie #46347, b. c 1896 in Elgin, MOR, SCT.160 
94. Magnus Ross Bremner #22306, b. c 1890 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,161 d. 12 June 1969 in Otterdean Cottage, Maybole, AYR, SCT,162 buried in 

Rothes Kirkyard, MOR, SCT,163 occupation Postman. 
  
 1913: Lived at 28 High St., Rothes at time of marriage. 
 
 He married Mary (Polly) Farquhar #22308, 05 December 1913 in Seafield Arms Hotel, Cullen, BAN, SCT,164 b. c 1889,165 (daughter of 

James Farquhar #38174 [Joiner] and Mary Ann Taylor #38175), d. 19 October 1957 in Spynie Hospital, Elgin, MOR, SCT,166 occupation 
Domestic Servant. 

  
 Mary: 1913: Lived at Lintmill, Cullen at time of marriage. 
 
95. Charles William Bremner #22302, b. 1891 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.167 
96. Isabella Stewart Bremner #22304, b. 1893 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,168 d. 01 August 1955 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,169 buried in Rothes Kirkyard, 

MOR, SCT.170 
 
 She married George Anderson #22309, 1913 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,171 b. c 1877,172 d. 03 February 1957 in Rothes?, MOR, SCT, buried in 

Rothes Kirkyard, MOR, SCT,170 occupation Tailor. 
 
    Children: 
 
    106. i. George (Conrad) Anderson #46534 b. c 1929. 
 
97. Robert Ross Bremner #22311, b. 1895 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,173 d. 1896 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.174 
98. Donald McDonald Bremner #22303, b. 1897 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,175 d. 02 June 1972 in Otterden Cottage, Maybole, AYR.176 
 
 He married Agnes Lauder Combe #33912, 28 April 1927 in Otterden House, Culroy, Maybole, AYR,177 b. 16 October 1898 in Colinton, 

Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,178 (daughter of Robert Combe #53987 [Gardener] and Agnes Robb Smith #53988), d. 20 January 1974 in Mauchlins, 
AYR, SCT.179 

 
    Children: 
 
    107. i. Agnes Smith Bremner #53989 b. 20 November 1928. 
 
99. James Marshall Bremner #22305, b. 16 March 1899 in 5 Green St., Rothes, MOR, SCT,180 d. 06 January 1970 in Royal Infirmary, Aberdeen, 

ABD, SCT,181 buried in Rothes Kirkyard, MOR SCT. 
  
  
 1970: Usual residence at death: 17 Spey Street, Rothes, MOR. 
 
 He married Jessie Henderson McDonald #50361. 
 
100. Margaret Ross Bremner #22307, b. 1901 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.182 
 
 She married John Leggatt Steele #22310, 1922 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.183 
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101. Elizabeth Jane Bremner #62037, b. 18 January 1910 in 5 Green Street, Rothes, MOR, SCT,184 occupation 1939 Nurse, d. 1989 in Glasgow, 
LKS.185 

  
  
 1939: Residence at 13 High Street, Rothes, MOR when married. 
 
 She married Alexander Forsyth #65500, 09 August 1939 in Seafield Arms Hotel, Rothes, MOR, SCT,186 b. c 1906,187 (son of Alexander 

Forsyth #65501 [Coppersmith] and Maggie Jane McKimmie #65502), occupation 1939 Distillery Maltman. 
  
 Alexander: 
 1939: Residence at Thomshill, Birnie, MOR when married. 
 
 

Generation Six 
 

102. Thomas Ruxton #13391, b. c 1909, d. 25 July 1919 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,44 buried in Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT. 
103. Gertrude Mary Ruxton #13392, b. 29 August 1896 in Aberdeen?, d. 19 March 1985 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,44 buried in Allenvale 

Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT. 
104. Gertrude Emilie Bremner #64080, b. 26 April 1906 in Syracuse?, NY, USA,188 d. 21 May 2003 in Loreto Geriatric Center, Syracuse, NY, 

USA.189 
  
  
 Based on her birth date, and the death date , it's more likely that her mother was Gertrude BALLANTYNE... 
 1932: Lived at 292 Lorraine Avenue, Syracuse, NY before marriage. 
 
 She married Jerome Bennett Rusterholtz #64079, 24 September 1932 in Syracuse, NY, USA,190 b. c 1894 in Pennsylvania, USA,188 (son of 

Levi H. Bennett #67756 and Mary Smith #67757), d. 1978 in Syracuse, NY, USA,189 occupation 1940 President, Retail/Wholesale Auto 
Sales.188 

  
 Jerome: 
 1932: Residence at 613 Charmouth drive, Syracuse when married. 
 1940: Lived at 613 Charmouth Drive, Syracuse, NY with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    108. i. Virginia M. Rusterholtz #64082 b. c 1928. 
 
105. Charles Peter Bremner #59311, b. 04 February 1927 in Knockando, MOR, SCT,191 d. 06 December 2007 in Speyside Home, Aberlour, 

BAN, SCT,192 occupation Heavy Goods Vehicle Driver, never married. 
106. George (Conrad) Anderson #46534, b. c 1929,193 d. 20 October 1992 in Rothes?, MOR, SCT,170 buried in Rothes Kirkyard, MOR, SCT.170 
107. Agnes Smith Bremner #53989, b. 20 November 1928 in Maybole, AYR, SCT.194 
 
 She married Hugh Lamberton #53990, 28 March 1952 in Alloway, AYR, SCT,195 b. 10 March 1926 in Alloway, AYR, SCT,196 (son of 

William Lamberton #53993 [Farmer] and Jeanie Blackwood Howie #53994), d. 21 January 2001 in Cumnock, AYR, SCT,196 occupation 
Motor Engineer. 

 
    Children: 
 
    109. i. Ian Lamberton #53991 b. 13 August 1956. 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

108. Virginia M. Rusterholtz #64082, b. c 1928 in Syracuse?, NY, USA.188 
 
 She married (unidentified) Attridge #64120.197 
 
109. Ian Lamberton #53991, b. 13 August 1956 in Ayr, AYR, SCT,196 occupation Vehicle Technician. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #53992, 26 August 1976 in Ayr, AYR, SCT.196 
 
  
 
 
  



14 

                                                 
1  1851 Rothes census; age/birthplace as Rothes, bur death certificate states he was born Knockando, and lived 40 years in Rothes. 
2  GRO(S) Rothes, ref. 0022-1855; c/d: Asthma, 14 days; Informant: William BREMNER, Son. 
3  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...) 
4  Husband shown as widowed in 1851 census. 
5  Rhynie MIs; ref. 21; SDRI Rhynie, ref. 0012-1873; c/d: Rupture of blood vessel near heart (supposed); Informant: (ill) BREMNER, 
Son. 
6  Rhynie MIs., ref. 0021. 
7  LDS CD-ROM, M112375  99359. 
8  1851 Rhynie census; age/birthplace. 
9  IGI LDSFS 2004. 
10  Photo and transcription MAY 2002 (02-1812). 
11  GROS Mortlach, ref. 0018-1887; c/d: Cancer of the uterus; Informant: Charles DAWSON, Son; (Image 05-7003). 
12  Shown as deceased on wife Isabel's death certificate. 
13  birth-date from Glenbucket MIs ref. 007 p 25; 1851 Glenbucket census ; age/birthplace as c 1810, Banffshire. 
14  OPRI CD. 
15  ANESFHS Upper Donside  MIs Glenbucket p 24 ref. 07 SDRI Glenbucket p 0007-1876. 
16  Photo Glenbucket Kirkyard, May 2005, (Image 05-4237). 
17  ANESFHS Upper Donside MIs Glenbucket p 24 ref. 07. 
18  SDR Knockando, ref. 0015-1886; c/d: Apoplexy, 2 days; Informant: George BREMNER, Son; (Image 05-0261). 
19  1881 Knockando census, age/birthplace. 
20  SDR Knockando, ref. 0008-1889; c/d: Inflammation of stomach; Informant: Alexander BREMNER, Son; (Image 05-0260). 
21  Age 80 at death in 1893. Parents from death certificate; Age 68 in 1881 Knockando census; birthplace. 
22  SDR Knockando, ref. 0022-1893; c/d: Pneumonia, 5 days; Informant: Alexander BREMNER, Nephew; lived at Parkhead Elchies; 
(Image 05-0259). 
23  Age 77 at death; age/birthplace 1881 Knockando census. 
24  based on age at death of 56 years. 
25  SDR Keith ref. 0058-1874; c/d: Cancer of stomach; Informant: James BREMNER, resident in Glasgow, Son. 
26  OPRI CD; banns 11 MAY 1845, Rothes, MOR. 
27  1861 Rothes census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
28  GRO Elgin, ref. 0003-1900; c/d: Heart disease, 1 year; chronic bronchitis; Informant: Charles BREMNER, Son; (Image 05-0289). 
29  SDR Knockando, ref. 0020-1883; Scottish Wills; c/d: Granular Kidney; Informant: P. BREMNER, Brother; (Image 03-4109) 
30  Gravestone photo and transcription, MAY 2006 (Image 06-2926). 
31  SWRI Knockando, ref. 0008-1876. 
32  SDRI Rothes, ref. 0001-1901. 
33  OPRI CD-ROM. 
34  Rhynie MIs; ref. 21. 
35  Rhynie MIs, ref. 0021. 
36  SWR Aberdeen Old Machar, ref. 0133-1866; witnesses: Andrew LEITH, D. MORTON; Min. John CAMPER. 
37  1881 census; age/birthplace. 
38  Scottish Wills. 
39  SDRI Partick, ref. 0189-1899. 
40  Rhynie Kirkyard photo and transcription, Image 02-1664. 
41  SWR Aberdeen Old Machar, ref. 0222-1867; witnesses: George A. STUART, Hugh ROSS; Min. David ARTHUR, Belmont 
Congregational. 
42  Age at death 40. 
43  SDRI Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ref. 0577-1878; c/d: Phthisis pulmonalis, 5 yrs.; Informant: George BREMNER, Husband. 
44  Allenvale Cemetery transcription and photo, May 2001, Image 01-1081. 
45  Rhynie MIs; ref. 22; SDRI Rhynie ref. 0016-1876. 
46  SWR Rhynie ref. 0006-1867; witnesses: Alexander WALKER, John BREMNER; Min. Alexander NICOLL, Independent Church, 
Rhynie. 
47  NRS Rhynie, ABD; ref. 0008-1926. 
48  1881 Mortlach census; age/birthplace. 
49  Shown as unmarried in 1881 census; no wife present. 
50  IGI LDSFS 1999. 
51  ANESFHS Upper Donside MIs p 24 ref. 07. 
52  ANESFHS Upper Donside MIs Glenbuchat p 24 ref. 07. 
53  1881 Glenbucket census; age/birthplace. 
54  SDR Knockando, ref. 0025-1880; c/d; Imbecile debility; Informant: Alexander BREMNER, Father; (Image 05-0262). 
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55  SDRI Knockando, ref. 0001-1865; c/d: Consumption of the lungs; Informant: Alexander BREMNER; Father. 
56  SDR Knockando, ref. 0011-1912; c/d: Cerebral apoplexy, 2 days; Informant: George BREMNER, Brother; (Image 05-0263). 
57  SWRI Knockando, ref. 0005-1869. 
58  Age at death 63. 
59  SDR Aberlour ref. 0010-1908; c/d: Carcinoma (Scirrhus); Informant: George BREMNER, Brother. (Image 03-4107). 
60  SWRI Ardersier, ref. 0010-1871. 
61  1901 Hamilton, ON census; birthdate. 
62  ONVR deaths, ref. 038125-1916. 
63  canadianheadstones.com, March 2014. 
64  GRO(S) Knockando, MOR;  ref. 139/00 0006-1931; c/d: Intestinal obstruction due to strangulation of femoral hernia; Informant: 
Peter SMITH, Son-in-law; (Image  11-0322). 
65  SWRI Rothes, ref. 0010-1881. 
66  1891/1901 Knockando census; age/birthplace. 
67  GRO(S)  Knockando, MOR;  ref. 0002-1920; Moray Council LIBINDX ref. NM193023. 
68  ONVSI ref. 035228-25; c/d: Chronic endocarditis; Informant: Jessie BREMNER, Wife. 
69  ONVS ref. 0012-0314; Witnesses: Charles BREMNER (Hamilton), Ellen MCGREGOR (Hamilton). 
70  Details from marriage certificate. 
71  1901 Hamilton, ON census; Dist. 69, C-3, page 07, line 19 (T-6452) 
72  ONVSI ref. 11876-079; witnesses John PATTERSON and Clara McGREGOR, Hamilton. 
73  1901 Hamilton, ON census; Dist. 69, C-3, page 07, line 20 (T-6452); marriage certificate gives birth location; death certificate 
gives date 05 JUN 1853. 
74  ONVS Deaths. 
75  SDR Knockando, ref. 0006-1858; c/d: Exacerbation of Tabes mesenterica; Informant: Peter BREMNER, Father. 
76  SWR Grange, ref. 0008-1871; Witnesses: James BREMNER, Elsie T. STUART; Minister: John MURDOCH, Free Church, 
Grange. 
77  SWR Elgin, ref. 0018-1880; Witnesses: Hay GUTHRIE, John ROUGH; Minister: William A. GRAY; (Image 05-0274). 
78  Age 36 at marriage in 1880. 
79  GRO(S) Keith, ref. 0019-1877; Witnesses: James MCDONALD, Elizabeth BREMNER; Minister: William GILLESPIE, Free 
Keith; (Image 07-2319). 
80  Age 28 at marriage in 1877. 
81  SDR Rothes, ref. 0005-1856; c/d: Asthma, 14 days; Informant: William BREMNER, Father. 
82  SBRI Rothes 0026-1856. 
83  GRO(S) Elgin ref. 0007-1886; Witnesses: Charles BREMNER, Thomas RANKIN; Minister: William A. GRAY. 
84  Age 29 at marriage in 1886; 1901 Glasgow Milton, LKS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
85  SBRI Rothes ref. 0071-1858. 
86  SDRI Elgin, MOR; ref. 135/00 0059-1933. 
87  SWR Elgin, ref. 0029-1880; Witnesses: John ROUGH, Robert GUTHRIE; Minister: William A. GRAY; (Image 05-0275). 
88  Age 25 at marriage in 1880; 1881 Elgin, MOR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
89  SBRI Rothes, ref. 0037-1861. 
90  SDR Rothes, ref. 0001-1912; c/d: Hypertrophic...of liver, Anasarca; Informant: BREMNER, M.C. , Son; (Image 04-1555). 
91  SWRI Dyke, ref. 0013-1888. 
92  GRO(S) Rothes, MOR; ref. 141/00 0003-1931; c/d: Valvular disease of heart; Informant: W.R. BREMNER, Son; (Image 
08-0277); ANESFHS Family Genealogies, Ian LAMBERTON, 15967 (2006). 
93  SDRI Rothes, ref. 0003-1931; ANESFHS Family Genealogies, Ian LAMBERTON, 15967 (2006). 
94  IGI CD; SBRI Culsalmond ref. 0010-1868. 
95  IGI CD; SBRI Fintray ref. 0022-1870. 
96  SDRI Glenbervie ref. 0001-1888. 
97  IGI CD; SBRI Fintray ref. 0021-1872. 
98  IGI CD; SBRI ref. 0703-1873. 
99  Scottish Wills and Testaments; GRO(S) Aberdeen Southern, ref. 168/02 0626-1932. 
100  National Probate Calendar, Wills; ancestry.com; date. 
101  SWRI ASM ref. 0137-1922. 
102  Age 60 at death in 1934. 
103  GRO(S) Aberdeen, ref. 168/020712-1934. 
104  Allenvale Cemetery transcription and photo, May 2001, Image 01-1081 NRS Aberdeen Southern, ABD; index ref. 168/02 
0219-1962. 
105  SBRI Glenmuick, ref. 0005-1889. 
106  1881 Aberdeen census; age/birthplace. 
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107  SWR Cairnie; ref. 000-1872; Witnesses: Jessie MICHIE, Peter ANDERSON. 
108  IGI LDSFS 2002. 
109  SBRI Elgin ref. 0005-1873 (IGI); 1901 Hamilton, ON census gives birthdate as 07 DEC 1872. 
110  ONVSI ref. 026639-1874; 1901 Hamilton census gives birthdate as 04 AUG 1874. 
111  ONVSI ref. 031715-1906; c/d: tuberculosis, 1 year. 
112  ONVS record, ref. 026640-1874. 
113  ONVS ref. 234030-1877 (delayed) 
114  Syracuse Post Standard, death notice; 26 FEB 1954. 
115  Syracuse Daily Journal, 25 APR 1906. 
116  Syracuse Herald, marriage announcement; 15 AUG 1909. 
117  1910 Syracuse, NY census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
118  ONVSI ref. 038482-1877; 1901 census gives birthdate as 08 DEC 1877. 
119  ONVSI ref. 035927-1879; 1901 Hamilton census gives birthdate as 06 DEC 1879. 
120  SBRI Knockando, ref. 0060-1881. 
121  SDRI Aberlour, ref. 0040-1907 (verify). 
122  GRO(S) Aberlour, BAN; ref. 145/00 0006-1902. 
123  SBRI Knockando, ref. 0032-1883. 
124  GRO(S) Aberlour, BAN, ref. 0029-1973; scotlandspeople.gov.uk index. 
125  SWRI Aberlour, ref. 0005-1929. 
126  Age 82 at death. 
127  Grant Lodge MI collection, Ab103, ref. NM10144. 
128  SBRI Knockando, ref. 0051-1885. 
129  SBRI Knockando, ref. 0055-1866. 
130  GRO(S) Knockando, MOR; ref. 139/00 0002-1910; Witnesses: James SOUTER, Georgeina BREMNER; Minister: Thomas 
MILNE, United Free Knockando; (Image 11-0339) 
131  Age 30 at second marriage in 1910. 
132  SBRI Knockando, MOR, SCT. 
133  GRO(S) Knockando, MOR; index ref. 0001-1927. 
134  SWRI Knockando, ref. 0007-1915. 
135  Age 88 at death in 1977. 
136  GRO(S) Keith, BAN; ref. 295/00 0012-1977. 
137  SBRI Knockando,  ref. 0006-1891. 
138  GRO(S) Edinburgh Morningside, MLN; ref. 744/00 0217-1975 (scotlandspeople). 
139  SWRI Edinburgh Canongate, ref. 0193-1923. 
140  SBRI Knockando, ref. 0004-1893. 
141  GRO(S) Jedburgh, BEW; ref. 822/01 0011-1981; Moray Council LIBINDX ref. NM184832. 
142  SWRI Knockando, ref. 0005-1918. 
143  SWRI Knockando, ref. 0001-1924. 
144  ONVSI ref. 38188-1880. 
145  ONVSI ref. 39237-1887. 
146  ONVSI ref. 13097-1919. 
147  Details from marriage certificate; age 48 at marriage in 1919. 
148  ONVSI ref. 038020-1880. 
149  1919 Ellis Island immigration record. 
150  1901 Hamilton census; CEF attestation records. 
151  ONVSI ref. 037678-1890; 1901 Hamilton census, birthdates agree. 
152  SWRI ref. 021262-1917. 
153  Age 33 when married in 1917. 
154  ONVSI ref. 037008-1894. 
155  IGI LDSFS APR 2006. 
156  1881 New Spynie census; age/birthplace/parents. 
157  1901 Glasgow Milton, LKS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
158  1881 Elgin census; age/birthplace/parents. 
159  1891 Elgin, MOR census; age/birthplace/relationship; age 2 months at time of census. 
160  1901 Elgin, MOR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
161  1901 Rothes census; age/birthplace; SBRI Rothes ref. 0075-1889. 
162  Grant Lodge Collection, ref. Ro236, NM009594; GRO(S) Maybole, AYR; ref. 605/00 0055-1969 (scotlandspeople). 
163  Grant Lodge Collection, ref. Ro236, NM009594. 
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164  GRO(S) Cullen, ref. 0011-1913; Witnesses: Charles FARQUHAR, James MILNE; Minister: William G.G. MCLEAN, Cullen; 
(Image 07-2377). 
165  Age 24 at marriage in 1913. 
166  GRO(S) Elgin, MOR; ref. 0202-1957. 
167  1901 Rothes census; age/birthplace; SBRI Rothes, ref. 0036-1891. 
168  1901 Rothes census; age/birthplace; SBRI Rothes ref. 0057-1893. 
169  SDRI Rothes, ref. 0011-1955. 
170  Photo and transcription, Rothes Cemetery, MAY 2006; Image 06-2922. 
171  SWRI Rothes, ref. 0008-1913 (verify). 
172  Age 79 at death in 1957. 
173  SBRI Rothes, ref. 0075-1895. 
174  SDRI Rothes, ref. 0001-1896. 
175  1901 Rothes census; age/birthplace; SBRI Rothes, ref. 0003-1897. 
176  GRO(S) Maybole, AYR; ref. 683/00 0058-1972. 
177  Ian Lamberton, JUN 2006; GRO(S) Maybole, AYR; ref. 0011-1927. 
178  ANESFHS Family Genealogies, Ian LAMBERTON, 15967 (2006);. 
179  ANESFHS Family Genealogies, Ian LAMBERTON, 15967 (2006); GRO(S) Maybole, AYR index ref. 683/00 0005-1974. 
180  1901 Rothes census; age/birthplace; NRH Rothes, ref. 0019-1899. 
181  NRS Aberdeen, ABD; ref. 168/01 0022-1970; c/d: Bronchial pneumonia, bronchial carcinoma; Informant: ... ANDERSON, 
Nephew. 
182  SBRI Rothes, ref. 0067-1901 (verify). 
183  SWRI Rothes, ref. 0004-1922 (verify). 
184  NRS Rothes, MOR; ref. 141/00 0002-1910; Informant: Charles BREMNER, Father; (Image 13-0479). 
185  NRS Glasgow, LKS; index ref. 603/00 0044-1989. 
186  NRS Rothes, MOR; ref. 141/00 0003-1939; Witnesses: Muriel H. WALKER, 1 Belhaven Terrace; E. FORSTYH, Station 
Cottage, Rothes; Minister: Donald Stewart MACKENZIE, Aberlour; (Image 15-00610. 
187  Age 33 when married in 1939. 
188  1940 Syracuse, Onondaga Co., NY census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
189  Syracuse Post Standard, obituary, 29 MAY 2003. 
190  Syracuse Herald, engagement notice, 11 SEP 1932. 
191  NRS Knockando, MOR; index ref. 0006-1927; date/relationship from Charles' death certificate. 
192  NRS Keith and Upper Speyside, BAN; ref. 295/00 0170-2007; c/d: Ischaemic heart disease, chronic kidney disease, stage III; 
Informant: Y. MCCONNACHIE, Niece; 35 Provost Christie Drive, Rothes. 
193  Age 73 at death. 
194  ANESFHS Family Genealogies, Ian LAMBERTON, 15967 (2006); GRO(S) Maybole, AYR; index ref. 0119-1928. 
195  ANESFHS Family Genealogies, Ian LAMBERTON, 15967 (2006); GRO(S) Ayr, AYR; index ref. 578/01 0110-1952. 
196  ANESFHS Family Genealogies, Ian LAMBERTON, 15967 (2006). 
197  Details from Gertrude Bremner RUSTERHOLTZ obituary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


